

No. 12-311

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc., *Petitioner*

v.

**Federal Election Commission and
United States Department of Justice**

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Reply to Brief in Opposition

Michael Boos
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL
BOOS
Suite 313
4101 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
703/691-7717
703-691-7543 (facsimile)

November 26, 2012

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
jboppjr@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioner

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

2012 NOV 27 PM 3:14

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
COLLEGE PARK, MARYLAND

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure.....	(i)
Table of Authorities.	(iv)
Reasons to Grant the Petition.	1
I. Protecting Core Political Speech and Association by Maintaining Established Bright Lines Is a Matter of Great National Importance.....	2
II. Express Advocacy Requires Magic Words.. . .	5
A. The Holding Conflicts with Other Circuit Decisions..	5
B. The Holding Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions.....	6
C. The Lower Court’s Justification Is Flawed..	7
D. FEC Splits Demonstrate 100.22(b)’s Unconstitutional Vagueness..	10
III. PAC-Status May Only Be Imposed on Groups with the Major Purpose of Regulable, Campaign-Related Activity.. . . .	11
Conclusion.	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	5-7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	2-4, 6, 9
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network</i> , 894 F. Supp. 946 (W.D. Va. 1995).....	10
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network</i> , 92 F.3d 1178 (4th Cir. 1996).	10
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	12
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1, 7
<i>Maine Right to Life Committee v. FEC</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D. Me. 1996).....	10
<i>Maine Right to Life Committee v. FEC</i> , 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5-8, 10
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5

<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Right to Life of Dutchess County v. FEC</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).	10
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).	11
<i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
11 C.F.R. 100.22(b).	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A)(ii).	10
U.S. Const. amend. I.	<i>passim</i>
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
FEC, Matter Under Review (“MUR”) 5024R (Council for Responsible Government).	10
FEC, “Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007).	12
